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Unsafe Toys for Christmas   

On 10th January 2012, HR Construction Limited, pleaded guilty to 13 offences 

at Harrow Magistrates Court for selling unsafe toys and counterfeit lighters.  

The company was fined £9300 and ordered to pay £2630 in prosecution costs 

to Brent & Harrow Trading Standards.  The forfeiture of all goods was also 

awarded by the Magistrates. 

HR Construction Ltd, trading as “Simply Fashions”, operated from a 

temporary stall which was located inside St. Ann’s Shopping Centre, Harrow, 

during the busy shopping period on the run up to Christmas 2010.  The 

company received the sentence after pleading guilty to eight offences under 

the Consumer Protection Act 1987, relating to selling unsafe mechanical toys, 

remote controlled racing cars and dolls;  two offences under the Trade Marks 

Act 1994 for supplying counterfeit “BEN 10” racing cars and “Hello Kitty” 

lighters; and three offences under the Companies Act 2006 for failing to 

disclose business ownership details to their customers. 

Failures under the Toy (Safety) Regulations include; 
 

• Sharp edges and points 
• Finger entrapment hazard 
• Choking hazard to children 
• Insufficient instructions 
• Inadequate warnings 
• Excessive presence of phthalates which have been found to be 

carcinogenic 

 
Failures under the Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations include; 

• No thermal fuse fitted to radio controlled electric car  
• Inadequate protection from overloads and short circuits causing a fire 

risk 
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• Inadequate markings 

The electrical expert concluded that the samples tested could not be regarded 

as being safe and constructed in accordance with principles of good 

engineering practice. 

The Magistrates heard that the investigation against HR Construction Ltd 

arose after Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Service conducted an 

inspection of the toy stall in December 2010, following the test purchase of a 

‘Dancing Family Doll’, which was found to be unsafe.    

 

100 toys and 99 lighters were seized from the stall on three separate 

occasions as the stock was replenished following the visits by the Trading 

Standards Officers. 

 

The Chair of the Magistrates explained that the defendant company’s trade 

was aimed at children and it was their responsibility to ensure that the goods 

were safe. Consumers were entitled to expect that the quality of these goods 

would be just as high as if they had purchased them from well-known high 

street retailers. The Magistrates were also told that there had been a previous 

warning by Trading Standards Officers which had been ignored by the 

defendant company. 

 

Credit was given by the Magistrates to the company for its previous good 

character and for pleading guilty at the earliest opportunity.   

Speaking after the case, Bill Bilon, Head of Brent & Harrow Trading Standards 

Service said: “This case illustrates how important it is for businesses to 

ensure that all the goods that they sell are safe and fully compliant with the 

relevant legislation. It is due to the vigilance of my officers that these products 

were removed from the stall, and that no children were injured. I am pleased 

that the Magistrates recognised the potential serious harm that could have 

been caused had these products been sold and used by children”. 

Ends 

 



Notes to Editors 

 

1. The maximum penalty under the Consumer Protection Act 1987 and 

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 1994 and the Toy (Safety) 

Regulations 1995 is £5000. 

 

2. Under the Trade Marks Act 1994, it is an offence to possess for sale or 

sell any goods bearing marks which have not been authorised by the 

trade mark owner. The maximum penalty which can be imposed by the 

Magistrates Court is a fine of £5,000 per offence. 

 

3. It is an offence contrary to Section 10 of the Companies (Trading 

Disclosures) Regulations 2008 if a business does not correctly display 

within its premises a notice of its ownership. The maximum penalty 

which can be imposed by Magistrates is £1000. 

4. For more information please contact Simon Martin of Brent & Harrow 

Trading Standards Service on 020 8937 5533. 


